SENT	BY:	FREEDMAN	&	ASSOCIATES	::
------	-----	----------	---	------------	----

6132747414;

AUG-2-01 9:28;

PAGE 2

08-02-	2001				
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 101797					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
1) Yiyan Wu 2) Bernard Caron 4-12-5)	Name: Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as Represented by the Minister of Industry				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Communications Research Centre PO Box 11490, Station H				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City; Ottawa				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Province: Ontario				
 Other: Corrective Document Reel # 011747 Frame # 0835 	Postal Code: K2H 8S2				
	County: Canada				
Recordation Date: April 12, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes No				
Application Number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(\$):				
09/832,799 filed April 12, 2001					
Additional numbers attached?					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$40.00				
Name: Freedman & Associates	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 117 Centrepointe Drive Suite 350	Deposit account number:				
City: Nepean	50-1142				
Province: Ontario					
Postal Code: K2G 5X3	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by				
Country: Canada	deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS	S SPACE				
- L-landuro					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. C	L _				
Gordon Freedman, Reg. No. 41,553	August 2, 2001				
(Name of Person Signing) Total number of pages including cover shee	MITALUIC/				
1 to be recorded with feat	HICH COVEL SHEEL HUNCHMANN. TO.				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1619A 4-(2-0)

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

					10	1102210			,	Dur Pile i	8-33(2) (¹ 50 1
					PAT	N FORM CO TENTS ONL	Υ_					799
TO: The	Commi	ssioner of Pa	atents	and Trade	marks: Please	record the attac	ched	original documen	t(s) or c	opy(ies)		30
Submi	ission X	Type New				Convey		ce Type Assignment	[7]	Security	Agreem	103 103 103
		Resubmis Document		Non-Rec	ordation)		_	License		Change	•	
		Correction Reel #	of Pi	TO Error Frame	¥]	Merger		Other:		
		Corrective Reel #	Docu	ıment Frame :	#			0983	279	35		
Conve	ying l	Party(ies)	☐ Mark	if additional r	names of conv	eyir	ng parties attache			ecution Day	nte <u>Year</u>
	First P	arty Name		Yian Wu						Apr	09	2001
		d Party Na	me	Bernard (Caron					Apr	10	2001
	Third F	Party Name	!									
	Fourth Party Name											
	Fifth P	arty Name										
Receiv	ving P	arty						if additional name			arties att	ached
	Name:	Н	ег Мај	esty The C	ueen in Right o	of Canada <mark>as Re</mark>	ргея	sented by the Mini	ster of I	ndustry		
	Addres	35; Co	mmu	nications R	esearch Centre	•						
		P.	O. Bo	x 11490, S	tation H							
	Ottawa					Ontario, Canad	а			ZH 8S2 ip/Postal Co	de	
	City											
Dome	Gordon	n Freedmar	1		and Addre	:55						
		nan & Asso entrepointe			0							
		n, Ontario										
		X3 Canad	a					_				
/03/2001 FC:581	DBYRNE	00000129 5	01142	09832799		OFFICE USE O	NLY					
					onto to be record	ted with required o	ove	r sheel(s) information	1 10:	4		

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 012022 FRAME: 0014

SENT	BY:	FREEDMAN	&	ASSOCIATES;
------	-----	----------	---	-------------

6132747414;

AUG-2-01 9:29;

PAGE 7/9

Gordon Freedman Freedman & Associates 117 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada	613) 274	-7272
Freedman & Associates 117 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada		
117 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada		
Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada		
K2G 5X3 Canada		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any		
attachments.	2	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	parties at	itached
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)		
Month	Day	Year
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. APRIL	09	2001
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter total number of properties involved.		
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)		
Deposit Account Number: 50-1142		_
Authorized to charge additional fees: Yes] No	
Statement of Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attact true copy of the original document. Charges to desposit account are authorized, as indicated here.	hed copy in.	∕is a
0. 7	1, 2001	
Gordon Freedman, Reg. No. 41,553		

PATENT REEL: 012022 FRAME: 0015 SENT BY: FREEDMAN & ASSOCIATES;

613 274 7414;

PAGE 4/5

18-33 US(2)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We Yiyan WU, and Bernard CHARON whose full post office addresses are 36 Naismith Crescent, Ottawa, Ontario, K2L 2K8, Canada, and 19 Humphrey Way, Kanata, Ontario, K2L 2S9, Canada, respectively have invented certain improvements in and described in United States Patent Application entitled Method and System for Tiered Digital Television Terrestrial Broadcasting Services Using Mutti-Bit-Stream Frequency Interleaved OFDM flied herewith, and;

WHEREAS, Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Canada as Represented by the Minister of Industry (hereinafter referred to as the assignes), whose full post office address is Communications Research Centre, P.O. Box 11490, Station H, Ottawa, Oritario, Canada, K2H 8S2 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filled in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/we further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

WITNESS:

SEBASTIEN LAFLECHE Printed name of Wilness

Yiyan WU

Date: 9-4-0/

10/01/10

SENT BY: FREEDMAN & ASSOCIATES;

6132747414;

AUG-2-01 9:29;

PAGE 9/9

SEMT BY: FREEDMAN & ASSOCIATES; 613 274 7414;

APR-10-01 8:41;

PAGE 2/2

Date: 10-4-2001

-2-

WITNESS:

SEBASTIEN L

DET CRC

08:20 FAX 613 990 6488

10/01/10

Z000 **RECORDED: 08/02/2001**

PATENT REEL: 012022 FRAME: 0017